

No. _____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

OAKLEY GRAIN, INC.; BRUCE OAKLEY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

M. RANDY RICE, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE;
TRAVIS MEARS; SCOTT MEARS;
TRAVIS MEARS FARMS, INC. and SCOTT
MEARS FARMS, INC. DOING BUSINESS AS
MEARS BROTHERS FARMS;
TURNER GRAIN MERCHANDISING, INC.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stuart W. Hankins
Counsel of Record
Hankins Law Firm, P.A.
1515 East Kiehl Avenue
Sherwood, AR 72120
(501) 833-0168
swhankins@hankinslawfirm.net

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The division among the circuits with respect to the treatment of the requirement of 28 U.S.C. § 1335(b).....	6
A. The opinion contravenes binding authority by the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals.....	6
B. The opinion conflicts with cases in other circuits on an issue of exceptional importance	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

APPENDICES.....	1a
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (May 20, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: United States District Court Order (September 29, 2020).....	4a
APPENDIX C: United States Bankruptcy Court Order (February 28, 2019)	10a
APPENDIX D: United States Bankruptcy Court Order Denying Motion For New Trial Or To Alter Or Amend Judgment (October 11, 2019).....	14a
APPENDIX E: United States Bankruptcy Court Order (October 11, 2019).....	45a
APPENDIX F: United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Order denying en banc petition for rehearing (June 23, 2021)	107a
APPENDIX G: United States District Court Injunction Order (January 21, 2015).....	108a
APPENDIX H: Complaint Filed Against Petitioner In Jackson County, Arkansas Circuit Court (June 23, 2017)	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Amguard Ins. Co. v. SG Patel & Sons II LLC</i> , 999 F.3d 238, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16860 (4 th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Aviva Life & Annuity Co. v. White</i> , 772 F.3d 634 (10 th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Dakota Livestock Co. v. Keim</i> , 552 F.2d 1302, 1306 (8 th Cir. 1977)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft v. United States Oil Trading, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 146, 153 (2 nd Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Hebel v. Ebersole</i> , 543 F.2d 14 (7 th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Michelman v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 887 (9 th Circuit 2012)	11, 13, 14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1335.....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2101 (c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2361.....	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1
